

No. 21-1397

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Evan J. Davis
HOCHMAN SALKIN TOSCHER
PEREZ P.C.
9100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 900W
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
(310) 281-3200
Davis@taxlitigator.com

Daniel B. Levin
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey Y. Wu
J. Max Rosen
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Avenue
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426
(213) 683-9135
Daniel.Levin@mto.com

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
Dahlia Mignouna
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001-5369
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT..... 3
I. The Significant Purpose Approach
Adheres To The Long-Established
Privilege Test 3
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Single Primary
Purpose Test Disserves the Purposes of
the Attorney-Client Privilege 8
III. The Significant Purpose Test Should
Apply In the Tax Context 13
IV. This Court Should Remand For The
District Court To Apply The Significant
Purpose Test..... 20
CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Attorney General of U.S. v. Covington and Burling,</i> 430 F. Supp. 1117 (D.D.C. 1977)	16
<i>In re Bieter Co.,</i> 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Couch v. United States,</i> 409 U.S. 322 (1973)	15
<i>Diversified Industries, Inc. v. Meredith,</i> 572 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1977)	5, 10
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	20
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.,</i> 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. TRW, Inc.,</i> 628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Matter of Fischel,</i> 557 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Fisher v. United States,</i> 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	3
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Pritzker,</i> 548 F. App’x 355 (9th Cir. 2013)	6

<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	9
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D.D.C. 2017)	5
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (2014)	4, 8, 9
<i>Onishea v. Hopper</i> , 171 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Pollock v. United States</i> , 202 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1953)	17
<i>Retirement Sys. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3083000 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2022).....	8
<i>In re Spalding Sports Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	8, 9, 14
<i>Taylor Lohmeyer L. Firm PLLC v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 957 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Abrahams</i> , 905 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	15, 21
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985)	22

<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1996)	8, 16, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 456 F.2d 142 (8th Cir. 1972)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Kovel</i> , 296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961).....	21
<i>United States v. Ruehle</i> , 583 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 360 F. Supp. 339 (M.D. Pa. 1973)	20
<i>United States v. Summe</i> , 208 F. Supp. 925 (E.D. Ky. 1962).....	16
<i>United States v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 1978 WL 1163 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 23, 1978).....	12
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 20
STATE CASES	
<i>In re Appraisal of Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 114 A.3d 541 (Del. Ch. 2014)	11
<i>Harrington v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 144 A.3d 405 (Conn. 2016)	11
<i>In re Polaris, Inc.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 397 (Minn. 2021)	13

<i>Spectrum Systems Int’l Corp. v. Chemical Bank,</i> 581 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 1991).....	11
---	----

REGULATORY CASES

<i>Hoakison v. Comm’r,</i> T.C.M. (RIA) 2022-117 (2022).....	22
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 162(c).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 7525(a)(3).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 6651(a)(1).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 6664(c).....	22
31 U.S.C. § 330.....	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 599, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	19
S. Rep. No. 174, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	19

TREATISES

<i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 5478	17
1 Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>The New Wigmore: A Treatise on Evidence: Evidentiary Privileges</i> (4th ed. 2022)	4, 17

Restatement (Third) of the Law Govern-
ing Lawyers (2000)..... 1, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 17

Paul Rice, *Attorney-Client Privilege in
the United States* (2022)..... 3, 9, 12, 16, 19, 21

8 Wigmore, Evidence § 2292 (1961 ed.) 1, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gregory C. Sisk & Pamela J. Abbate,
*The Dynamic Attorney-Client
Privilege*, 23 *Geo. J. Legal Ethics* 201
(2010) 16

Webster’s Third New International
Dictionary 6
